



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMPRA GENERATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

[Captions Continued On Inside Cover]

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND CALIFORNIA
ELECTRICITY OVERSIGHT BOARD**

RANDOLPH L. WU
MARY F. MCKENZIE
HARVEY Y. MORRIS
ELIZABETH M. MCQUILLAN

505 Van Ness Ave.,
Room 4107-12
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1471

*Counsel for the Public
Utilities Commission of
the State of California*

WILLIAM J. KAYATTA, JR.
(Counsel of Record)

JARED S. DES ROSIERS
LOUISE K. THOMAS
DEBORAH L. SHAW
CHRISTOPHER T. ROACH

PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
One Monument Square
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 791-1100

*Counsel for the California
Electricity Oversight Board*

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. The Federal Power Act	1
2. <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i>	1
3. The Change to “Market-Based” Regulation.....	3
4. The Collapse of the Western Electricity Markets.....	4
5. The Subject Contracts	6
6. FERC’s Rulings	7
7. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions	9
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITIONS	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT THERE MUST BE AT LEAST ONE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW A CONTRACT’S JUSTNESS AND REASONABLENESS DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT OR ANY CIRCUIT.....	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT IN HOLDING THAT THE GRANT OF MARKET- BASED RATE AUTHORITY WITHOUT ON- GOING EFFECTIVE MARKET OVERSIGHT DOES NOT SATISFY THE FPA’S REQUIRE- MENT OF AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A JUST AND REASONABLE REVIEW.....	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>MOBILE</i> AND <i>SI-</i> <i>ERRA</i> OR CREATE A SPLIT IN THE CIR- CUITS AS TO HOW THE PUBLIC INTEREST STANDARD APPLIES TO A MARKET-BASED CONTRACT GOVERNED BY THE FPA.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS AT THIS TIME WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE FOR PRUDENTIAL REASONS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	2, 12
<i>Belco Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13, 22
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>California, ex rel., Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. ___ (June 18, 2007).....	5, 17
<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Compania de Gas de Nuevo Laredo, S.A. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Associate of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Lackley v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	14
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957).....	13
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	1
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	14
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	28
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Electric Cooperative v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12, 13
<i>South Carolina Generating Co. v. FPC</i> , 249 F.2d 755 (4th Cir. 1957).....	22, 25
<i>South Carolina Generating Co. v. FPC</i> , 356 U.S. 912 (1958).....	23
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....	25
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	29
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	3, 12
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	23

STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828r	1
16 U.S.C. § 824d	2, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	1
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	3, 25
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z	2
Ca. Water Code § 80104	7

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

18 C.F.R. § 35.2(d)	3
18 C.F.R. § 35.3	3
18 C.F.R. § 35.8	3
<i>CA</i> lifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. Califor- nia Public Utilities Commission, 119 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2007)	27, 28
<i>El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2004)	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FERC Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996).....	3
<i>GWF Energy LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2001).....	4, 14
<i>Ocean State Power</i> , 44 FERC ¶ 61,261 (1988).....	3
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy Capacity and Ancillary Servs. by Pub. Utils.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007)	27
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000).....	5
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000).....	5, 6, 9
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001).....	6
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc.</i> , 75 FERC ¶ 61,130 (1996), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,214 (1999).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Application of Sempra for Market-Based Rates, Docket No. ER01-1178-000 (Feb. 6, 2001).....	18
<i>Oversight Hearing on the Monetary Policy Report to Congress Pursuant to the Full Employment and Balanced Growth Act of 1978 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 107th Cong. 44 (July 16, 2002) (Statement of Alan Greenspan, Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System).....	28
<i>South Carolina Generating Co. v. FPC</i> , Docket No. 57-697, Brief of the Federal Power Commission in Opposition (February 13, 1958).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supplemental Submission of Evidence and Request for Relief of the California Electricity Oversight Board and the California Public Utilities Com- mission (March 3, 2003).....	8
